

FILED

MAR 18 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 337421

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KATHERINE M. FORSBERG,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WESTON T. GRIEPP,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Cheryl R.G. Adamson
Attorney for Defendant/Respondent
Weston T. Griep
RETTIG FORGETTE ILLER ADAMSON, LLP
6725 W. Clearwater Avenue
Kennewick, WA 99336
Phone: (509) 783-6154
Fax: (509) 783-0858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

ARGUMENT13

 A. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary
 Judgment and Dismissed Forsberg’s Action
 for Failure to Commence Timely.....13

 1. The Required Elements for Service by
 Mail Were Not Established.....16

 2. Forsberg’s Attempted Abode Service was
 Insufficient25

 B. The Trial Court Properly Denied Forsberg’s
 Motion for Reconsideration of the Summary
 Judgment Order of Dismissal.....29

 C. Forsberg Did Not Properly Perfect an Appeal of the
 Order Denying Forsberg’s Motion to Vacate the
 Summary Judgment Order33

 D. The Trial Court Properly Denied Forsberg’s
 Motion to Vacate the Judgment34

CONCLUSION41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boes v. Bisiar
122 Wn. App. 569, 94 P.3d 975 (2004)21, 22, 23, 31, 32, 39

Bruff v. Main
87 Wn. App. 609, 943 P.2d 295 (Div. I, 1997).....18, 19, 23

Cano-Garcia v. King County
168 Wn. App. 223, 249, 277 P.3d 34, *rev. denied*,
175 Wn.2d 1010, 287 P.3d 594 (2012).....28

Charbonneau v. Wilbur Ellis Co.
9 Wn. App. 474, 477, 512 P.2d 1126 (1973).....27

DeYoung v. Cenex, Ltd.
100 Wn.App. 885, 894, 1 P.3d 587 (2000), *rev. denied*,
146 Wn.2d 1016, 51 P.3d 87 (2002).....35

Farmer v. Davis
161 Wn. App. 420, 250 P.3d 138, *rev. denied*,
172 Wn.2d 1019, 262 P.3d 64 (2011).....25

Fishburn v. Pierce Cnty. Planning & Land Servs. Dep't
161 Wn. App. 452, 472, 250 P.3d 146, *rev. denied*,
172 Wn.2d 1012, 259 P.3d 1109 (2011).....29

Gerean v. Martin-Joven
108 Wn. App. 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001).....29

Gross v. Evert-Rosenberg
85 Wn. App. 539, 933 P.2d 439, *rev. denied*,
133 Wn.2d 1004, 943 P.2d 662 (1997).....25

In re Marriage of Tomsovic
118 Wn. App. 96, 109, 74 P.3d 692 (2003)30, 31

<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> 179 Wn.2d 322, 360, 314 P.3d 380, 399 (2013), as corrected (Feb. 5, 2014)	35
<i>Kohfeld v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> 85 Wash.App. 34, 40, 931 P.2d 911 (1997)	14, 29
<i>McCormick v. Lake Washington Sch. Dist.</i> 99 Wn. App. 107, 111, 992 P.2d 511, 513 (1999).....	38
<i>Pascua v. Heil</i> 126 Wn. App. 520, 526-27, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> 105 Wn.App. 666, 675, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	14
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996).....	26, 27
<i>Sligar v. Odell</i> 156 Wn. App. 720, 734, 233 P.3d 914, 921 (2010)	30
<i>State v. Payne</i> 117 Wn. App. 99, 106, 69 P.3d 889 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1028, 82 P.3d 242 (2004).....	36
<i>Welling v. Mt. Si Bowl, Inc.</i> 79 Wn.2d 485, 489, 487 P.2d 620 (1971).....	28

Statutes/Court Rules

RCW 4.16.080(2).....	14
RCW 4.16.170	14
RCW 4.28.080(16).....	15

RCW 4.28.100	15, 31
RCW 4.28.100(2).....	19, 21, 39
ER 801	20, 28, 36
ER 802	20, 28, 36
ER 803	36
RAP 2.4.....	34
RAP 7.2.....	33
CR 4(d)(4).....	16
CR 59(a)	30
CR 59(a)(9).....	30
CR 59(b).....	29
CR 59(e)(2).....	7
CR 60	34
CR 60(b).....	35
